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Gity of NAPOLEON, OHIO

255 RIVERVIEW AVENUE — (419) 592-4010

April 15, 1983

Maurer Mobil Home
Service Center, Inc.

18487 N. Dixie Hwy.

Bowling Green, OH 43402

Re: 558 Beckham (Trailer Park)
Dear Mr. Maurer:

On April 6, 1982, I sent you a letter about the condition
of your trailer park at 558 Beckham and at that time you
c]eaned'up portions of the park.

On April 8, 1983 I received three complaints about the
condition of the park and the type of people residing
there.

I inspected the park on April 11,.1983 and took 10
pictures that day. On the 12th of April, I drove to
Bowling Green and went through your park behind your
service center. That park is not kept as nice as some
parks I've seen but it is better than the one in
Napoleon.

When I returned from Bowling Green, I swung by the park
and saw your truck there removing the debris laying
around. I figured someone had called you and told

you I had inspected the park.

Right here I would like to mention one thing you might

not realize. This trailer park is a legal non-conforming
use within the existing zoning classification of the
property. The zoning district is General Business and
trailer parks are not a permitted use within this district.

Trailer parks are allowed under a €onditional Use Permit
but only allowed in C Residential, Planned Business and
I-1 Industrial Districts.

Being a non-conforming use, the trailer park can continue,
as long as it is maintained properly and we receive no
complaints. The condition of the park has been declining
over the years. You have not done anything within the
time you have owned the park to improve the condition.
Also, you have no resident manager.
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I thought after the last letter a year ago, that you
would take more interest in the park and try to make
it a nice place for people to Tive but I guess that's
not going to happen.

I am going to give you one month to clean the park up

by keeping rubbish removed, painting and repairing

the ol1d damaged trailers or remove them and appoint

a resident manager, or I shall see that action is taken
to close the park down. This park has become a serious
matter to the City of Napoleon and we have no other park
in this condition.

Enclosed is a set of pictures I took on April 11, 1983.
I have a duplicate set. Some of these things have been
removed. ‘

Your cooperation is appreciated.

Yours truly,

Richard G. Hayman
Building Commissioner

RGH:dd
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- or other materials which shall or will,

City of NAPOLEON, OHIO

255 RIVERVIEW AVENUE — (419) 592-4010
\_ 34 g
g%: April 6, 1982
N
S/

Maurer Mobil Home

Service Center, Inc.
18487 North Dixie Highway
Bowling Green, OH 43402

Re: 558 Beckham (Warner Trailer Park)

Dear Mr. Maurer:

Last year you informed me that you were going to clean
up the Warner Trailer Park. I have noticed that some
of the old trailers have been moved. The accumulation
of rubbish and debris on the lot has become a matter
of concern to the City of Napoleon. The condition of
some of the remaining trailers also shows a lack of
maintenance.

Under our Nuisance Ordinance No. 1105, Section 92.01A
states that if there is suffered any building, house

or structure to become so out of repair and dilapidated
that, due to lack of adequate maintenance or neglect,
it endangers the public health, welfare or safety, or
materially interferes with the peaceful enjoyment

of owners or occupants of adjacent property it shall

be considered a public nuisance and a notice shall

be sent to the owner to abate the nuisance.

92.01D states that if there is caused or suffered
the accumulation on any such lot of land or in any
such building, house or structure, of earth, rubbish,
if the
condition is suffered to continue, attract or
propagate verman or insects endangering the public
health or Subsection F that it constitutes a fire
hazard by reason of the likelihood of its catching
fire or communicating fire, it shall constitute a
public nuisance and a letter shall be sent to the
owner to abate the nuisance.

The condition of the park and the vehicles have been
determined a public nuisance and shall be abate;
within 30 days of date of this notlcewy / %6
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If you have any questlons, please feel free to

call. - -~
Ymustnny,
- g,;,
/ .g-wﬂ444 // LR

Richard G. Hayman
Building Commissioner

RGH-dd
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City of NAPOLEON, OHIO

255 RIVERVIEW AVENUE — (419) 592-2010

May 12, 1980
Mr. Herbert Grimes
1319 Hast Rd.
Toledo, OH 43615
Re: Warners Trailer Park
Dear Mr. Grimes:

A final inspection of the electrical installations
was completed on the Warner Trailer Park. The
installation of the meter panels and service is
approved. The following suggestions should be noted:
1. Power cord from service disconnect to trailer
shall be continuous. Trailer #9 has spliced
power cord on to molded plug and not in box
but laying under cement block. Cord is
approximately 42 feet long. Code require-
ments is not over 36% feet. No fittings
installed where cord comes out of service
disconnect box.

Trailer #1 & 2 underground feeders from
Trailer Unit #1 service disconnect to

unit #2 not.installed in pipe from disconnect
to underground pipe.

Four inch square metal boxes fastened to
exterior sides of trailers not water-proof
boxes and no fittings on box to protect
cable. Duct tape being used to keep
water from entering bhox.

fSome power supply cords not approved mobile
home power supply cords and are in a
deteriorated condition.

Your trailer park is located in a "GB" (General

Business) zone. Under this zone, trailer parks are

not permitted. This classifies you under non-conforming.
You may have the trailer park as it was at the adoption
of the Code in 1979 but cannot expand it in any way.

At the adoption of the Code you had eighteen trailers
with twenty five units. You shall not add any more
trailers or units to this park.



Mr. Herbert Grimes
May 12, 1980
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Your cooperation in this matter is appreciated.

Sincerely, -
-7 /\,.;c—/é:f”} re-2et! # / Ty PRy

Richard G. Hayman/
Building Commissioner

RGH:dd

cc: Ohio Dept. of Health



Citg of NAPOLEON, OHIO
255 RIVERVIEW AVENUE — (419) 592-4010

April 15, 1983

Maurer Mobile Home
Service Center, Inc.
Mayor 18487 N. Dixie Hwy.
Robart G. Heft Bowling Green, OH 43402
Clerk-Treasurer Re: 558 Beckham (Trailer Park)

Rupert W. Schweinhagen Dear Mr. Maurer:

i UL R On April 8, 1983 I received three complaints about the
Darel Austermiller . President  condition of the mobile home park located at 558 Beckham
GO L e in Napoleon, Ohio. As you recall on April 6, 1982, I

Wiltiam Young sent you a letter regarding the condition of this park,

at which time you did clean up a portion of it.

Lawrence Haase
Darrett Fox
James Zumfelde

In response to the complaints of April 8, 1983, I
inspected the aforementioned park on April 11, 1983
and took ten pictures. Enclosed you will find one
set of the pictures. I have a duplicate set and the
enclosed set should be retained by you as a reference.

City Manager
Richard A Hayward

Law Director

Keith P. Muehifeld At this time, I would like to remind you that this

trailer park is a legal non-conforming use within
the existing zoning classification of the property.

The zoning district is General Business and mobile B —
home parks are not a permitted use within this District. -§ S ii:f;//;€7/
Mobile home parks are allowed under a Conditional Use _ QL/
Permit, but only in C Residential, Planned Business *ZS jefiii

and I-1 Industrial Districts. Being a legal non-

conforming use, the trailer park can continue as long

as it is maintained properly and the City receives no

complaints. The condition of the park has been

deteriorating over the years and as I have indicated,
we have begun to receive a number of complaints.

You are hereby given thirty (30) days to clean up the
mobile home park and remove the rubbish, paint, repair
or remove the old and damaged trailers and appoint a
resident manager. If these actions are not undertaken,
the City of Napoleon will have to investigate the
feasibility of preventing this type of use at this
location.



April 15, 1983
Page 2

The other mobile home parks within the corporation
limits of Napoleon are kept in a manner which do not
constitute a public nuisance. I would hope that you
are willing to meet these minimum standards and am
willing to work with you in any way possible to
-insure compliance with the City's regulations.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate
to contact me.

Sincerely,
‘/:;Ezzzgfii;412/28['??Z§;;71?i14‘1w

Richard G. Hayman
Building Commissioner

RGH:dd
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TO: Richard A. Hayward
FROM: Richard G. Hayman 4%
SUBJECT: 01d Warner Trailer Park, Euclid and Beckham
DATE: July 24, 1985

I have investigated to find if the 0ld Warner. Trailer Park was ever divided in
to individual trailer lots. Our subdivision map shows 24 individual lots.

The trailer park contained Lots 15-16-17-18-19-and 20 of the LG Lowes 1st
addition, many years ago. Lot 20 was sold off and a house built. Lot 15 was
sold in 1983 and is vacant. Only 4 lots remain under the trailer park non-
conforming rules.

In 1979, Roger and Julianna Bagley sold the park by land contract to Herbert
Grimes. Grimes then sold the park in 1982 to Maurer Mobile Homes of Bowling
Green, by land contract.even though the first land contract stated he could
not assign, encumber or transfer his intrest or any part thereof without
paying off the entire indebtedness.

One other thing I'm wondering, if they put in trailers larger than what was
there originaly, is this an expansion of the non-conforming use.

They are only permitted 18 trailers an 25 units, they will probably end up
with 18 trailers total.

I cannot find where the individual lots came from, on our subdivision map.
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Mary Dodds 2nd Addition

Lot
11

13

17

21,23

31

35

39

45

48

50,51
52

558w

Edward Medina
216 Carey Street
Napoleon Ohio 43545

William Schroeder
M-631 Road 17D Route 2
Napoleon Ohio 43545

James E Bowen

C/0 Kissell Co

30 Warder Street
8pringfield Ohio 45501

Vernon D Hesterman
Box 177

Ridgeville Corners, Ohio 43545

Thomas Hardy

C/0 Robert H Behrman
16-224 Road Q Route 2
Napoleon Ohio 43545

Harold G Vold
406 Appian Avenue
Napoleon Ohio 43545

Melvin F Lane
1116 Stevenson Street
Napoleon ohio 43545

Becks Construction Co
Route 3 County Road M
Napoleon Ohio 43545

Doris Mc Cone

1109 North Scott Street

Napoleon Ohio 43554

Marvin D Weller

1081 North Scott Street

Napoleon Ohio 43545

Mark J Spencer
1045 Scott Street
Napoleon Ohio 43545

Lot
T1W

15

19

25,26

33

37

41,43
45

47

49

53,54

55

Melvin Lewls Riebesehl
C/0 . Ln Guar Off Vet Adm
1240 E Ninth New Fed Bldg
Cleveland Ohic 44199

Helen C Parish
1016 Stevenson Street
Napoleon Ohio 43545

Lawrence F Ashbaugh
C/0 . Loan Guaranty Off
1240 East Ninth Street
Cleveland Ohio 44199

"Ziba Bowles

1068 Stevenson Street
Napoleon Ohio 43545

Joanne Howe

2€/0 Kissell Co

30 Warder Street
Springfield Ohio 45501

Wilbur B Clark
1610 Riverview Avenue
Napoleon Ohio 43545

Lee Dietrich

C/0 Travis Nelson
1122 Stevenson Street
Napoleon Ohio 43545

Leland R Knepley

C/0 Ln Guar Off Vet Adm
1240 E Ninth New Fed Bldg
Cleveland Ohio 44199

Louise L Junge
1043 Reynolds Street
Napoleon Ohio 43545

Aminta Gomez
1059 Scott Street
Napoleon Ohio 43545

Andrew Kinane

C/0 Marguerite Babcock
1051 Scott Street
Napoleon Ohio 43545



Mary Dodds 1st Addition

Lot Lot

3e Leonard L Clark 3 Hermenia Reiser
1020 Riverview Avenue 629 West Washington Street
Napoleon Ohio 43545 Napoleon Ohioc 43545

4s Richard K Funkhouser 4n Lorena Huener
P O Box 283 11-225 Road O Route 3
Ridgecrest California 93555 Napoleon Ohio 43545

5 Hilda C Bockelman 6 Loren C Volkman
1019 Scott Street 1025 Scott Street
Napoleon Ohio 43545 Napoleon Ohio 43545

7 Lorena W Homan 8 David N Morris
1033 Scott Street 1039 North Scott Street
Napoleon Ohio 43545 Napoleon Ohio 43545

9a Mark J Spencer b Andrew Kinane
1045 Scott Street C/0 Marguerite Babcock
Napoleon Ohio 43545 1051 Scott Street

Napoleon Ohio 43545
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